

No. 18-855

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RAY ALLEN, SECRETARY, WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS
DISTRICT TEN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

Richard M. Esenberg
Counsel of Record
Lucas T. Vebber
Wisconsin Institute for Law & Liberty
1139 E. Knapp Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 727-9455
rick@will-law.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of Amicus 1

Summary of Argument 2

Argument..... 4

I. Wisconsin’s dues check-off law is not preempted by federal law..... 4

 A. Field preemption does not apply 5

 B. Conflict preemption also does not apply 7

 C. Wisconsin’s law was authorized by federal law and fits within the federal scheme to enhance employee protections 9

 1. Federal law authorizes a dues check-off regulation 9

 2. Wisconsin’s law enhances employee protections and protects the employer/employee relationship..... 10

II. This case presents an opportunity for this Court to provide additional guidance on the application of summary affirmances 13

Conclusion 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|-----|
| <i>520 South Michigan Ave. Associates v. Shannon</i> , 549 F.3d 1119 (7th Cir. 2013) | 5 |
| <i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) | 15 |
| <i>Arizona v. U.S.</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) | 4 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1378 (2015) | 7 |
| <i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994) . | 5 |
| <i>Bond v. U.S.</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) | 4 |
| <i>California v. ARC America Corp</i> , 490 U.S. 93 | 7-8 |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008) | 6 |
| <i>Comptroller of Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1787 (2015) | 14 |
| <i>Fusari v. Steinberg</i> , 419 U.S. 379 (1975) | 14 |
| <i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824) | 7 |
| <i>Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1973) | 13 |
| <i>International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976) | 6 |
| <i>International Association of Machinists District Ten and Lodge 873 v. Allen</i> , 904 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2018) | 6 |

Janus v. American Federation of State, Federal and County Employees, 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018) ..9, 14-15

Malone v. White Motor Corp., 435 U.S. 497 (1978) . 5

Mandel v. Bradley, 432 U.S. 173 (1977).....9, 13, 14

Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n, 138 S.Ct. 1461 (2018)5-6

Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc., 135 S.Ct. 1591 (2015) 7-8

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947)4

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Durham County, 479 U.S. 130 (1986)5-6

Sea Pak v. Industrial, Technical and Professional Emp., Division of National Maritime Union, AFL-CIO, 300 F.Supp. 1197 (S.D. Ga. 1969), *aff’d per curiam*, 423 F.2d 1229 (5th Cir. 1970), *aff’d* 400 U.S. 985 (1971) (Mem.)3-4, 13, 15

STATUTES AND RULES

2015 Wisconsin Act 12, 11, 12

29 U.S.C. § 141-197 (Taft Hartley Act) 4

29 U.S.C. § 164(b) (2019)4, 6

29 U.S.C § 186(c)(4) (2019) 8

Wis. Stat. § 111.04(2) (2019).....2

Wis. Stat. § 111.06(1)(i) (2019)2, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dave Daley, “The Worker Shortage Paradox.” Wisconsin Interest Magazine, Fall 2015 11

News Watch 12, *'Definitely hurting for welders': the Northwoods shortage, and a Rhinelander company's effort to fill the void.* June 11, 2018....11

Washington Policy Center, *How to leave your union – Everything you need to know about the Janus right-to-work court decision.* June 1, 2018.....9-10

Wisconsin Manufacturers & Commerce, *Despite Labor Shortage, Wisconsin Business Leaders Very Optimistic.* June 27, 201810-11
